TOWN OF FRISCO COUNTY OF SUMMIT STATE OF COLORADO PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION 2019-02

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND CERTIFYING THE 2019 FRISCO COMMUNITY PLAN TO THE TOWN COUNCIL AND RECOMMENDING ITS FINAL APPROVAL AND ADOPTION BY THE TOWN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 41-6 of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Frisco, and sections 31-23-206 and 31-23-208 of the Colorado Revised Statutes, the Planning Commission of the Town of Frisco is authorized to develop, adopt and certify to the Town Council, for final approval and adoption, a master plan for the physical development of the town; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Frisco's Home Rule Charter requires that the Town Council maintain a comprehensive Master Plan of the Town, known as the Frisco Community Plan, and update the plan at least once every five (5) years.

WHEREAS, the Frisco Planning Commission recognizes the importance of establishing a community supported vision to guide growth and development and considers the goals, policies, and implementation strategies contained in the Community Plan a guiding document for the Planning Commission and the Town Council to evaluate development and guide growth and public investment; and

WHEREAS, through public work sessions, strategic planning sessions, and public hearings the Town Council and Planning Commission utilized multiple levels of community participation to update and draft the Community Plan; and

WHEREAS, The Frisco Planning Commission recommends that the updated master plan, entitled the Frisco 2019 Community Plan, be finally adopted by the Town Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF FRISCO, COLORADO THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. the Town of Frisco Community Plan, attached hereto and made a part hereof, dated August 1, 2019, is hereby adopted by the Planning Commission and certified to the Town Council with the recommendation that it be finally adopted by the Town Council.

<u>Section 2</u>. this Resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED BY OF FRISCO, COLORADO THIS	BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE TOWN, 2019.		
	TOWN OF COMMISSION:	FRISCO	PLANNING
		, Chairperson	
ATTEST:			
Deborah Wohlmuth, Town Clerk			